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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT 

To the Commissioners of the 
Harbor Center District 
Slidell, Louisiana 

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Opinions 

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the business-type activities of the 
Harbor Center District, as of and for the years ended December 31, 2021 and 2020, and the 
related notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise the Harbor Center 
District’s basic financial statements as listed in the table of contents.  

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, 
the respective financial position of the business-type activities of the Harbor Center District, as 
of December 31, 2021 and 2020, and the respective changes in financial position and cash flows 
thereof for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in 
the United States of America. 

Basis for Opinions 

We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United 
States of America, the Louisiana Governmental Audit Guide, and the standards applicable to 
financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General 
of the United States.  Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the 
Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are 
required to be independent of the Harbor Center District and to meet our other ethical 
responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We 
believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis 
for our audit opinions. 

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and 
for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation 
and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether 
due to fraud or error. 
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To the Commissioners of the 
Harbor Center District 
June 27, 2022 

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are 
conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Harbor 
Center District’s ability to continue as a going concern for twelve months beyond the financial 
statement date, including any currently known information that may raise substantial doubt 
shortly thereafter. 

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a 
whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an 
auditor’s report that includes our opinions. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but 
is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance 
with generally accepted auditing standards and Government Auditing Standards will always 
detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement 
resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, 
forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. 
Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in 
the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the 
financial statements. 

In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards and Government 
Auditing Standards, we: 

 Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.

 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether
due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks.
Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and
disclosures in the financial statements.

 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing
an opinion on the effectiveness of the Harbor Center District’s internal control.
Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.

 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of
significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall
presentation of the financial statements.
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 Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the
aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Harbor Center District’s ability to continue
as a going concern for a reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other 
matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal 
control-related matters that we identified during the audit. 

Required Supplementary Information 

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the 
management’s discussion and analysis on pages 5 through 9 be presented to supplement the basic 
financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of management and, although not a 
part of the basic financial statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting Standards 
Board, who considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic 
financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical context. We have 
applied certain limited procedures to the required supplementary information in accordance with 
auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America, which consisted of 
inquiries of management about the methods of preparing the information and comparing the 
information for consistency with management’s responses to our inquiries, the basic financial 
statements, and other knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements. 
We do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on the information because the limited 
procedures do not provide us with sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any 
assurance. 

Supplementary Information 

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements that 
collectively comprise the Harbor Center District’s basic financial statements. The schedule of 
compensation, benefits, and other payments to agency head is presented for the purpose of 
additional analysis as required by Louisiana Revised Statute 24:513(A)(3) and is also not a 
required part of the basic financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of 
management and was derived from and relates directly to the underlying accounting and other 
records used to prepare the basic financial statements.  
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To the Commissioners of the 
Harbor Center District 
June 27, 2022 

The information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic 
financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such 
information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic 
financial statements or to the basic financial statements themselves, and other additional 
procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America. In our opinion, the schedule of compensation, benefits, and other payments to agency 
head, is fairly stated in all material respects in relation to the basic financial statements as a 
whole. 

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards 

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated June 
27, 2022, on our consideration of the Harbor Center District’s internal control over financial 
reporting and on our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, 
contracts, and grant agreements and other matters. The purpose of that report is solely to 
describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial reporting and compliance and 
the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the Harbor Center 
District’s internal control over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral 
part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the 
Harbor Center District’s internal control over financial reporting and compliance.  

June 27, 2022 
New Orleans, Louisiana  

Certified Public Accountants 
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HARBOR CENTER DISTRICT 
MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

AS OF AND FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2021 AND 2020 
 

This section of the Harbor Center District’s (the District) annual financial report presents 
background information and management’s analysis of the District’s financial performance 
during the year that ended December 31, 2021.  Please read it in conjunction with the financial 
statements in this report. 
 
Financial Highlights 
 
The assets of the District exceeded its liabilities by $21,448,644. Net position decreased 
$467,122 from December 31, 2020. 
 
During the year, the District’s total operating revenues, which consists primarily of hotel 
occupancy taxes, facility rental fees and state appropriations, increased by $492,806 from 
December 31, 2020.  Non-operating revenues, which consist primarily of ad valorem taxes 
restricted for bond repayment and interest income, increased by $11,078 from December 31, 
2020.   
 
The District had an increase in operating expenses of $96,842 from December 31, 2020.    
 
The District reduced the principal balance of its general obligation bonds by $215,000 during the 
year. 
 
Required Financial Statements 
 
The Basic Financial Statements of the District report information about the District using 
Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) accounting principles. These statements 
offer short-term and long-term financial information about its activities.   
 
The Statement of Net Position includes all of the District’s assets and liabilities.  The difference 
between assets and liabilities is net position.  It provides the basis for evaluating the capital 
structure of the District and assessing the liquidity and financial flexibility of the District.   
 
All of the current year’s revenues and expenses are accounted for in the Statement of Revenues, 
Expenses and Changes in Net Position.  This statement measures improvements in the District’s 
operations over the past year and can be used to determine whether the District has been able to 
recover all of its costs through ad valorem taxes, hotel occupancy taxes and other revenue 
sources.   
 
The final required financial statement is the Statement of Cash Flows.  The primary purpose of 
this statement is to provide information about the District’s cash from operations, investing and 
financing activities, and to provide answers to such questions as where did cash come from, what 
was cash used for and what was the change in cash balance during the reporting period. 
 
Financial Analysis of the District 
 
The Statement of Net Position and the Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net 
Position report information about the District’s activities.  These two statements report the net 
position of the District and changes in them.  Increases or decreases in the District’s net position 
are one indicator of whether its financial health is improving or deteriorating.   
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Summary of Net Position 
 
A summary of the District’s Statement of Net Position is presented in Table 1 below: 
 

Dollar Percentage 
Change Change

Total Current Assets $ 5,675          $ 5,789          $ (114)            -1.97%
Capital Assets 16,059        16,591        (532)            -3.21%
Other Assets, Including Restricted

Ad Valorem Receivable and 202             205             (3)                -1.46%
Cash and Cash Equivalents 244             260             (16)              -6.15%

Total Assets  22,180         22,845         (665)             -2.91%

Current Liabilities  62               43                19                44.19%
Long-Term Debt Outstanding and Other

Liabilities Payable from Restricted
Assets 670             886             (216)            -24.38%

Total Liabilities 732             929             (197)            19.81%

Net Position
Net Investment in Capital Assets 15,394        15,711        (317)            -2.02%
Restricted 441             458             (17)              -3.71%
Unrestricted 5,613          5,747          (134)            -2.33%

Total Net Position 21,448        21,916        (468)            -2.14%

Total Liabilities and Net Position $ 22,180        $ 22,845        $ (665)            -2.91%

20202021

TABLE 1
Condensed Statements of Net Position

(In thousands )

December 31December 31

 
For the year ended December 31, 2021, net position decreased by $467,122, to a total of 
$21,448,644.  The change in total net position results primarily from operating expenses 
exceeding operating revenues.  
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Summary of Revenue, Expenses and Changes in Net Position 
 
A summary of the District’s Statement of Revenue, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position is 
presented in Table 2 below: 

 

2021 2020
Operating Revenue
Hotal Occupancy Taxes $ 796              $ 321              
Other General Revenues 319              301                                

Total Operating Revenue 1,115           622              

Operating Expenses:

Depreciation 661              652              
Salaries and Benefits 468              586              
Insurance 156              155              
Repairs & Maintenance 134              101              
Utilities 122              106              
Advertising 39                43                
Legal & Other Professional Services 26                17                
Event Expense 25                18                
Communication 18                38                

Accounting 29                15                
Other Operating Expenses 175              26                

Total Operating Expenses 1,853           1,757           

Income (loss) from Operations (738)             (1,135)          

Non-operating Expenses (27)              (33)              
Non-operating Revenues 298              294              

Total Non-Operating Revenues (net) 271              261              

Change in Net Position (467)             (874)             

Net Position - Beginning of Year 21,916         22,790         

Net Position - End of Year $ 21,449         $ 21,916         

TABLE 2

Condensed Statements of Revenue, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position
(In thousands)
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Sources of Revenue 
 
Operating Revenue 
 
Operating revenues consist primarily of hotel occupancy taxes collected within Wards 8 and 9 of 
St. Tammany Parish, state appropriations and facility rental fees.  Hotel occupancy taxes have 
served as the primary operating revenue for the District since its inception.  These taxes are 
remitted to the St. Tammany Parish Sheriff’s Office, who serves as tax collector for St. 
Tammany Parish.  The Sheriff then remits the funds collected to the District.  The facility was in 
service during the current fiscal year with the District recording facility rental fees in the amount 
of $194,343.   
 
Non-Operating Revenue 
 
Non-operating revenues consist primarily of ad valorem taxes that are restricted for bond 
repayment.   Ad valorem taxes are assessed on properties located within Wards 8 and 9 of St. 
Tammany Parish and normally levied in November and billed to the property owner in 
December.  St. Tammany Parish Sheriff’s Office collects and remits the ad valorem taxes for the 
District.  Ad valorem tax is levied at 0.33 mills for bond repayment.    
 
Operating and Financial Performance 
 
The following summarizes the District’s Statements of Revenue, Expenses and Changes in Net 
Position between December 31, 2020 and December 31, 2021:    
 
Total operating revenues, derived from hotel occupancy taxes, ad valorem tax, facility rental fees 
and state appropriations, increased by $492,806 from December 31, 2020.  Non-operating 
revenues, which consist primarily of ad valorem taxes restricted for bond repayment and interest 
income, increased $11,078 from December 31, 2020.   
 
Total operating expenses increased by $96,842, or 5.51%, from December 31, 2020.   
 
Non-Operating Revenues and Expenses 
 
As discussed previously, non-operating revenues consist primarily of ad valorem taxes restricted 
for bond repayment.  Other non-operating revenue consists of interest income, generated 
primarily from the District’s investment of excess cash in interest-bearing accounts.   
 
The District also recorded interest expense in the amount of $26,590 for the year ended 
December 31, 2021.   
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Dollar Percentage
2021 2020 Change Change

Land $ 2,188    $ 2,188   $ -         0.00%
Land improvements 2,196    2,196   -         0.00%
Facility 19,098  19,098 -         0.00%
Facility equipment 1,078    1,059   19       1.79%
Furniture and fixtures 453       453      -         0.00%
Sign 945       945      -         0.00%
Construction in progress 113       3          110     100.00%
Accumulated depreciation (10,012) (9,351)  (661)   7.07%

Total Capital Assets $ 16,059  $ 16,591 $ (532)   

TABLE 3
Capital Assets
(In thousands)

 
Total property, plant and equipment decreased by $532,074 due mainly to increased accumulated 
depreciation offset by current year additions.  Depreciation expense has been recognized on 
capital assets in the amount of $661,279 for the year ended December 31, 2021. 
 
Long-Term Debt 
 
At December 31, 2021, the District had $665,000 of general obligations bonds outstanding.  The 
District made principal payments in the amount of $215,000 during the year.  More detailed 
information about the District’s long-term debt is presented in the notes to basic financial 
statements.   
 
Economic Factors and next year’s budget  
 
With the diminishing effects of COVID, the Harbor Center will return to a more traditional rental 
cycle in 2022.  Facility rentals are strong and that trend is expected to continue throughout the 
year.  Hotel occupancy tax collections are expected to increase due to higher occupancy levels.  
St. Tammany Parish Fund collections will continue at a consistent level.  The District continues 
to maintain strong cash reserves and expects 2022 to be a strong year.   
 
Contacting the District’s Financial Manager 
 
This financial report is designed to provide our citizens, customers and creditors with a general 
overview of the District’s finances and to demonstrate the District’s accountability for the money 
it receives.  If you have questions about this report or need additional financial information, 
contact Ms. Kathy Lowrey, General Manager, 985-781-3650. 
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Exhibit "A"

HARBOR CENTER DISTRICT
STATEMENTS OF NET POSITION

DECEMBER 31, 2021 AND 2020

CURRENT ASSETS: 2021 2020
Cash and cash equivalents 5,502,358$         5,666,955$         
Hotel occupancy tax receivable 83,360                28,052                
Other receivables 10,717                1,036                  
Prepaid expenses 78,739                93,375                

Total current assets 5,675,174           5,789,418           

NONCURRENT ASSETS:

RESTRICTED ASSETS:
Cash and cash equivalents 244,473              259,762              
Ad valorem tax receivable 201,798              204,582              

Total restricted assets 446,271              464,344              

CAPITAL ASSETS:
Land 2,188,430           2,188,430           
Land improvements 2,195,790           2,195,790           
Facility 19,097,848         19,097,848         
Facility equipment 1,078,265           1,059,310           
Furniture and fixtures 453,381              453,381              
Sign 944,290              944,290              
Construction in progress 113,181              2,931                  
Accumulated depreciation (10,012,221)       (9,350,942)         

Total capital assets, net 16,058,964         16,591,038         

Total noncurrent assets 16,505,235         17,055,382         

Total assets 22,180,409         22,844,800         

 
 

ASSETS

        
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

 10



Exhibit "A"

HARBOR CENTER DISTRICT
STATEMENTS OF NET POSITION

DECEMBER 31, 2021 AND 2020

CURRENT LIABILITIES: 2021 2020
Accounts payable 17,957 22,358            
Accrued liabilities 19,752 6,852              
Facility deposits 24,268 13,488            

Total current liabilities 61,977 42,698            

NONCURRENT LIABILITIES:

PAYABLE FROM RESTRICTED ASSETS:
Accrued interest payable 4,788 6,336              
Current portion of general obligations bonds payable 220,000              215,000          

Total liabilities payable from restricted assets 224,788              221,336          

LONG-TERM LIABILITIES:
General obligation bonds payable (less current portion) 445,000              665,000          

Total liabilities 731,765              929,034          

NET POSITION:
Net investment in capital assets 15,393,964         15,711,038     
Restricted:

Restricted for re-payment of bond issue 
and future construction costs 441,483              458,008          

Unrestricted 5,613,197           5,746,720       

Total net position 21,448,644$       21,915,766$   

LIABILITIES AND NET POSITION

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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Exhibit "B"

HARBOR CENTER DISTRICT
STATEMENTS OF REVENUES, EXPENSES, AND CHANGES IN NET POSITION

FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2021 AND 2020

OPERATING REVENUES: 2021 2020
Hotel occupancy taxes 796,169$          320,872$      
State appropriations 109,314            144,839        
Facilities rental 194,343            136,984        
Other income 14,775              19,100          

Total operating revenues 1,114,601         621,795        

OPERATING EXPENSES:
Depreciation 661,279            651,512        
Salaries and wages 468,456            447,581        
Insurance 156,212            155,300        
Repairs and maintenance 134,445            101,367        
Utilities 122,081            105,943        
Employee insurance 91,752              95,355          
Advertising 38,893              43,162          
Communication 17,791              37,979          
Payroll taxes 37,293              35,829          
Event expense 25,052              18,149          
Legal and other professional services 26,060              17,286          
Accounting 28,830              14,865          
Office supplies 11,646              9,494            
Retirement 8,905                6,956            
Auto 6,845                6,335            
Contract labor 11,580              4,627            
Dues and subscriptions 4,196                3,037            
Bank service fees 1,201                720               
Travel 386                   584               
Miscellaneous 300                   280               
Training and conferences -                       -                   

Total operating expenses 1,853,203         1,756,361     

 Operating loss (738,602)           (1,134,566)   

        
 The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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Exhibit "B"

HARBOR CENTER DISTRICT
STATEMENTS OF REVENUES, EXPENSES, AND CHANGES IN NET POSITION (Continued)

FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2021 AND 2020

NON-OPERATING REVENUES (EXPENSES): 2021 2020
Ad valorem taxes 224,545            215,910                
Interest income 73,525              77,934                  
Interest expense (26,590)            (32,835)                 
Bond issuance expense -                       (607)                      

Total non-operating revenues (expenses) 271,480            260,402                

Change in net position (467,122)          (874,164)               

Net position, beginning of year 21,915,766       22,789,930           

Net position, end of year 21,448,644$     21,915,766$         

 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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Exhibit "C"

HARBOR CENTER DISTRICT
STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2021 AND 2020

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES: 2021 2020
Cash received from hotel occupancy taxes 740,861$          295,144$          
Cash received from customers 195,442            131,230            
Cash received from state revenue sharing and appropriations 109,314            144,839            
Cash received from other operating receipts 14,775              19,100              
Cash paid for salaries and related benefits (600,351)           (611,106)           
Cash paid for operating expenses (579,889)           (535,103)           

Net Cash Provided (Used) by Operating Activities (119,848)           (555,896)           

CASH FLOWS FROM CAPITAL AND RELATED
   FINANCING ACTIVITIES:

Cash received from ad valorem taxes 227,329            38,893              
Cash received from interest 73,525              77,934              
Principal payments on bonds payable (215,000)           (220,000)           
Payments for bond interest costs (16,687)             (21,991)             
Purchases of capital assets (129,205)           (153,203)           

Net Cash Provided (Used) by Capital and Related Financing Activities (60,038)             (278,367)           

NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS (179,886)           (834,263)           

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS - BEGINNING OF YEAR 5,926,717         6,760,980         

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS - END OF YEAR 5,746,831$        5,926,717$       

 

       The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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Exhibit "C"

HARBOR CENTER DISTRICT
STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS (Continued)

FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2021 AND 2020

RECONCILIATION OF OPERATING INCOME TO
NET CASH PROVIDED (USED) BY OPERATING ACTIVITIES

2021 2020
Operating loss (738,602)$         (1,134,566)$      
Adjustments to reconcile operating loss

to net cash provided (used) by operating activities
Depreciation expense 661,279            651,512            
Decrease (increase) in hotel occupancy tax receivable (55,308)             (25,728)             
Decrease (increase) in other receivables (9,681)               (1,036)               
Decrease (increase) in prepaid expenses 3,185                (10,393)             
(Decrease) increase in accounts payable (4,401)               (11,917)             
(Decrease) increase in accrued liabilities 12,900              (19,050)             
(Decrease) increase in facility deposits 10,780              (4,718)               

Net Cash Provided (Used) by Operating Activities (119,848)$         (555,896)$         

RECONCILIATION OF TOTAL CASH AND CASH
EQUIVALENTS

Cash and cash equivalents 5,502,358$       5,666,955$       
Restricted cash and cash equivalents 244,473            259,762            

Total Cash and Cash Equivalents 5,746,831$       5,926,717$       

        The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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(1) SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
 

In June 1999, the Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) approved Statement 
No. 34, “Basic Financial Statements – and Management’s Discussion and Analysis – for 
State and Local Governments”.  The implementation of this statement has created 
additional statements, schedules, reports, and note disclosures as follows: 
 

 A Management’s Discussion and Analysis (MD&A) section providing an analysis 
of the overall financial position and results of operations. 
 
 Financial statements are prepared using the full accrual accounting method for all 
activities. 

 
These and other changes are reflected in the accompanying financial statements (including 
notes to the financial statements).  The Harbor Center District (the District) implemented 
this Statement as of July 1, 2003. The District’s significant accounting policies are 
explained in the following note disclosure. 

 
Basis Of Presentation 

 
The financial statements of the District have been prepared in conformity with Generally 
Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP) as applied to government units.  The 
Government Accounting Standards Board (GASB) is the accepted standard-setting body 
for establishing governmental accounting and financial reporting principles.   

 
Basis Of Accounting 

 
The District utilizes the proprietary fund method of accounting whereby revenue and 
expenses are recognized on the accrual basis.  Revenues are recorded when they are 
earned, and expenses are recorded at the time liabilities are incurred.  Substantially all 
revenues and expenses are subject to accrual. 

 
Reporting Entity 

 
The District was created by Act 685 of the 1986 Regular Session of the Louisiana 
Legislature.  However, the District did not become active until December 1997.  As such, 
the date of December 1, 1997 has been utilized as the inception date. 
 
The District consists of the entire area within Wards 8 and 9 of St. Tammany Parish, and is 
generally authorized to acquire, construct, develop, maintain and operate an Events Center 
and the programs and events undertaken therein. 

 
The control and management of the affairs of the District are vested in a Board of 
Commissioners (the Board).  The Board consists of 14 members, all of whom must be 
qualified voters of Wards 8 and 9 of St. Tammany Parish, except for the executive director 
of the St. Tammany Parish Tourist Commission.  The Board is appointed by the following 
entities and individuals: 
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(1) SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 
 

Reporting Entity (Continued) 
 

 Number of 
  Entity/Individual  Appointments 

 Mayor of the City of Slidell 1 
 City Council of the City of Slidell 3 
 Board of Alderman of the Town of Pearl River 1 
 St. Tammany Parish Government 2 
 East St. Tammany Chamber of Commerce. 1 
 State Representative for District 90 1 
 State Representative for District 76 1 
 State Representative for District 74 1 
 State Senator for District 11 1 
 State Senator for District 1 1 
 

No elected public official is eligible for appointment to the Board, and members of the 
Board serve without compensation. 

 
Cash And Cash Equivalents 

 
Cash includes amounts in demand deposits, interest-bearing demand deposits, and money 
market accounts.  Cash equivalents include amounts in time deposits and those investments 
with original maturities of 90 days or less.  Under state law, the District may deposit funds 
in demand deposits, interest-bearing deposits, money market accounts, or time deposits 
with state banks organized under Louisiana law and national banks having their principal 
offices in Louisiana. 

 
Bond Issuance Costs 

 
The Harbor Center District has implemented GASB 65, Items Previously Reported as 
Assets and Liabilities, which states that debt issuance costs should be recognized as an 
expense in the period incurred.  As of December 31, 2015, the Harbor Center District 
reports bond issuance costs as a non-operating expense in the Statement of Revenues, 
Expenses, and Changes in Fund Net Position.   

 
Capital Assets 

 
Property, plant, and equipment are recorded at cost or, if contributed property, at their fair 
market value at the time of the contribution.  The District’s policy is to capitalize assets 
purchased in the amount $1,000 or more.  These assets are depreciated over their useful 
lives, which are three to ten years for furniture, fixtures and facility equipment, twenty 
years for the sign, twenty-five years for land improvements and forty years for the facility 
building. 
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(1) SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 
 

Ad Valorem Taxes 
 

Ad Valorem taxes are normally levied in November and billed in December.  These taxes 
are due in January of the following year.  The St. Tammany Parish Sheriff’s Department 
bills and collects the Ad Valorem taxes for the District. 

 
Use Of Estimates 

 
The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting 
principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect certain 
reported amounts and disclosures.  Accordingly, actual results could differ from those 
estimates. 

 
Net Position 

 
Net position is comprised of the various net earnings from operations, non-operating 
revenues, expenses, and contributions of capital.  Net position is classified in the following 
three components: 
 
Net investment in capital assets –  Consists of all capital assets, net of accumulated 
depreciation and reduced by outstanding balances of any bonds or other borrowing that are 
attributable to the acquisition, construction, or improvement of those assets. 
 
Restricted – Consists of external constraints placed on net position used by creditors, 
grantors, contributors, or laws or regulations of the government or constraints imposed by 
law through constitutional provisions or enabling legislation. 
 
Unrestricted – Consists of all other assets that are not included in the other categories 
previously mentioned. 

   
The District’s policy is to first apply restricted resources when an expense is incurred for 
purposes for which both restricted and unrestricted net position is available. 

 
Restricted Assets 

 
Restricted assets, as presented in the financial statements, represent an accumulation of 
funds from bond proceeds, ad-valorem taxes received and investment earnings that is 
restricted for re-payment of the bond issue or future construction costs. 

 
Operating Revenues 

 
The District identifies operating revenues primarily as those revenues received from ad 
valorem taxes restricted for operations, hotel occupancy taxes and facilities rentals.   These 
revenues are available to pay the general operating expenses of the District. 
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(1) SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 
 

Non-Operating Revenues 
 

The District identifies non-operating revenues primarily as those revenues received from 
ad valorem taxes restricted for bond repayment and interest income.   These revenues are 
not derived from the District’s core operating activities or available to pay general 
operating expenses.   

 
(2) CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 

 
 At December 31, 2021 and 2020, the District has cash (book balances) as follows: 

 

2021 2020
Interest-bearing demand deposits 5,746,831$ 5,926,717$  
   

 At December 31, 2021, the cash bank balance with a local financial institution totaled 
$5,759,420.  $250,000 of this balance is insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance 
Corporation and the remaining balance is collateralized by securities held by the District’s 
agent in the District’s name.  At December 31, 2020, the cash bank balance with a local 
financial institution totaled $5,940,957.  $250,000 of this balance is insured by the Federal 
Deposit Insurance Corporation and the remaining balance is collateralized by securities 
held by the District’s agent in the District’s name.  The District has no formal policy 
regarding custodial credit risk. 

 
(3) BONDS PAYABLE 
  

On December 21, 2012 the District issued $2,135,000 of General Obligation Refunding 
Bonds, Series 2012, due between March 1, 2015 and March 1, 2024.  The proceeds of the 
bonds are being used to refund the outstanding Series 2004 General Obligation Bonds for 
bonds maturing March 1, 2014 and thereafter and paying the costs of issuance of the 2012 
bonds. 
 
Interest at 2.16%, is payable semi-annually on March 1 and September 1 of each year 
through 2024. 
 
In June of 2020, the board levied 0.33 mills for the 2021 calendar year for bonds.  In June 
of 2019, the board levied 0.33 mills for the 2020 calendar year for bonds. 
 
In accordance with the Bond Agreements, the District has established a restricted cash 
account into which the District deposits the proceeds from the collections of the Ad 
Valorem tax.  Funds are transferred from the restricted cash account to the paying agent for 
the payment of principal and interest.  In accordance with the Revised Statutes of the State 
of Louisiana, aggregate debt payable solely from ad valorem taxes shall not exceed 10% of 
the total assessed valuation of taxable property.  At December 31, 2021 and 2020, the 
District was in compliance with these statutes. 
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(3) BONDS PAYABLE (CONTINUED) 
 
A summary of the changes in bonds payable follows: 
 

Amounts due
December 31, 2020 Additions Deletions December 31, 2021 within one year

Bonds Payable 880,000$               -$                       (215,000)$              665,000$               220,000$               

880,000$               -$                       (215,000)$              665,000$               220,000$               

Amounts due
December 31, 2019 Additions Deletions December 31, 2020 within one year

Bonds Payable 1,100,000$            -$                       (220,000)$              880,000$               215,000$               

1,100,000$            -$                       (220,000)$              880,000$               215,000$               

 

Principal Interest Total
2022 220,000$          11,988$            231,988$              
2023 220,000            7,236                227,236                
2024 225,000            2,430                227,430                

665,000$          21,654$            686,654$              

Scheduled debt service requirements, including interest, on Series 2012 bonds are as follow

 
(4) RISK OF LOSS 

 
 The District is exposed to various risks of loss related to damage and destruction of assets, 

and errors and omissions of the Board.  Commercial insurance has been obtained to cover 
these risks. 

 
(5) DEFERRED COMPENSATION PLAN  
 

During 2004 the District adopted a deferred compensation plan for its employees.  The 
plan follows Internal Revenue Service Code Section 457 (b) and is a defined contribution 
plan.  The effective date of the plan is April 1, 2003.  Participants may contribute through 
salary reduction up to the maximum allowed by the Internal Revenue Code.  Employer 
contributions are permitted under the plan up to a 4% match of the participant’s salary  
at the employer’s discretion.  Participants are immediately vested in employee and 
employer contributions.  Retirement expense was $8,905 and $6,956 for the years ended 
December 31, 2021 and 2020, respectively. 
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(6) CAPITAL ASSETS 
 

The District’s capital assets are listed below: 
 

December 31, 2020 Additions Transfers December 31, 2021
Capital assets not depreciated:

Land 2,188,430$            -$                           -$                           2,188,430$            

Total capital assets not depreciated 2,188,430              -                             -                             2,188,430              

Other capital assets:
Land improvements 2,195,790              -                             2,195,790              
Facility 19,097,848            -                             19,097,848            
Facility equipment 1,059,310              18,955                   -                             1,078,265              
Furniture and fixtures 453,381                 -                              -                             453,381                 
Sign 944,290                 -                             -                             944,290                 
Construction in progress 2,931                     110,250                 -                             113,181                 
Accumulated depreciation (9,350,942)             (661,279)                -                             (10,012,221)           

14,402,608            (532,074)                -                             13,870,534            

16,591,038$          (532,074)$              -$                           16,058,964$          

December 31, 2019 Additions Transfers December 31, 2020
Capital assets not depreciated:

Land 2,188,430$            -$                           -$                           2,188,430$            

Total capital assets not depreciated 2,188,430              -                             -                             2,188,430              

Other capital assets:
Land improvements 2,195,790              -                             -                             2,195,790              
Facility 19,097,848            -                             -                             19,097,848            
Facility equipment 922,435                 136,875                 -                             1,059,310              
Furniture and fixtures 453,381                 -                              -                             453,381                 
Sign 922,873                 13,397                   8,020                     944,290                 
Construction in progress 8,020                     2,931                     (8,020)                    2,931                     
Accumulated depreciation (8,699,430)             (651,512)                -                             (9,350,942)             

14,900,917            (498,309)                -                             14,402,608            

17,089,347$          (498,309)$              -$                           16,591,038$          

 
(7) RESTRICTED NET POSITION 
 

The District’s restricted net position represent an accumulation of funds from bond 
proceeds, ad-valorem taxes received and investment earnings less related liabilities that is 
restricted for re-payment of the bond issue or future construction costs. 
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(8) LEASE AGREEMENT 
 

The District has one operating lease for a copy machine.  The lease was renewed on 
November 29, 2017 and has a 60 month term with a purchase option at the end of the term.   
Payments under the lease are $334 per month.   Total lease expense for the years ending 
December 31, 2021 and  2020 was $4,427 and $4,355, respectively.   
 
Future minimum payments under this lease are as follows: 
 

Lease
Calendar Year End Commitment

December 31, 2022 4,008$      

4,008$      
 

 
(9)  NEW ACCOUNTING PRONOUNCEMENTS 
 
  The GASB has issued Statement No. 87, “Leases.” The objective of this Statement is to 

better meet the information needs of financial statement users by improving accounting 
and financial reporting for leases by governments. This Statement increases the 
usefulness of governments' financial statements by requiring recognition of certain lease 
assets and liabilities for leases that previously were classified as operating leases and 
recognized as inflows of resources or outflows of resources based on the payment 
provisions of the contract. It establishes a single model for lease accounting based on the 
foundational principle that leases are financings of the right to use an underlying asset. 
Under this Statement, a lessee is required to recognize a lease liability and an intangible 
right-to-use lease asset, and a lessor is required to recognize a lease receivable and a 
deferred inflow of resources, thereby enhancing the relevance and consistency of 
information about governments' leasing activities. The requirements of this Statement are 
effective for reporting periods beginning after June 15, 2021, as extended by GASB 
Statement No. 95, “Postponement of Effective Dates of Certain Authoritative Guidance.” 
The District plans to adopt this Statement as applicable by the effective date. 

 



Exhibit "D"

Salary 85,812$       
Benefits - Insurance 14,684         
Benefits - Retirement 3,050           

Car Allowance 6,300 

Total 109,846$     

PAYMENTS TO AGENCY HEAD

January 1, 2021 through December 31, 2021

HARBOR CENTER

Agency Head Name: Kathy Lowery, General Manager

SCHEDULE OF COMPENSATION, BENEFITS AND OTHER 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2021

See Independent Auditors' Report. 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER 
FINANCIAL REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS BASED 

ON AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS 

To the Commissioners of the 
Harbor Center District 
Slidell, Louisiana 

We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United 
States of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government 
Auditing Standards issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the financial 
statements of the Harbor Center District as of and for the year ended December 31, 2021, and the 
related notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise the Harbor Center 
District’s basic financial statements, and have issued our report thereon dated June 27, 2022.  

Internal Control over Financial Reporting 

In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered the Harbor 
Center District’s internal control over financial reporting (internal control) as a basis for 
designing audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of 
expressing our opinions on the financial statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an 
opinion on the effectiveness of the Harbor Center District’s internal control.  Accordingly, we do 
not express an opinion on the effectiveness of the Harbor Center District’s internal control.  

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow 
management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to 
prevent, or detect and correct, misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a 
deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control, such that there is a reasonable 
possibility that a material misstatement of the entity’s financial statements will not be prevented, 
or detected and corrected on a timely basis.  A significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a 
combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe than a material weakness, yet 
important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance. 

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph 
of this section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be 
material weaknesses or, significant deficiencies. Given these limitations, during our audit we did 
not identify any deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses.  
However, material weaknesses may exist that have not been identified. 
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To the Commissioners of the 
Harbor Center District 
Slidell, Louisiana 

Compliance and Other Matters 

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the Harbor Center District’s financial 
statements are free from material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain 
provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which 
could have a direct and material effect on the financial statements. However, providing an 
opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an objective of our audit, and accordingly, 
we do not express such an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed no instances of 
noncompliance or other matters that are required to be reported under Government Auditing 
Standards. 

Purpose of this Report 

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and 
compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of 
the entity’s internal control or on compliance.  This report is an integral part of an audit 
performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the entity’s 
internal control and compliance.  Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any other 
purpose.  However, under Louisiana Revised Statute 24:513, this report is distributed by the 
Legislative Auditor as a public document.   

June 27, 2022 
New Orleans, Louisiana 

Certified Public Accountants 
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HARBOR CENTER DISTRICT 
SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND RESPONSES 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2021 

A. SUMMARY OF AUDIT RESULTS

1. The independent auditors’ report expresses an unmodified opinion on the financial
statements of the Harbor Center District.

2. No significant deficiencies or material weaknesses in internal control relating to the
audit of the financial statements were reported in the Independent Auditors’ Report
on Internal Control over Financial Reporting and on Compliance and Other Matters
Based on an Audit of Financial Statements Performed in Accordance with
Government Auditing Standards.

3. No instances of noncompliance material to the financial statements of the Harbor
Center District were reported in the Independent Auditors’ Report on Internal
Control over Financial Reporting and on Compliance and Other Matters Based on an
Audit of Financial Statements Performed in Accordance with Government Auditing
Standards.

4. No management letter was issued for the year ended December 31, 2021.

B. FINDINGS – FINANCIAL STATEMENT AUDIT

There were no findings for the year ended December 31, 2021.
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HARBOR CENTER DISTRICT 
SUMMARY SCHEDULE OF PRIOR YEAR FINDINGS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2021 

FINDINGS – FINANCIAL STATEMENT AUDIT 

There were no findings for the year ended December 31, 2020. 

MANAGEMENT LETTER 

There was no management letter issued for the year ended December 31, 2020. 
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INDEPENDENT ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT 
ON APPLYING AGREED-UPON PROCEDURES 

To the Members of the Board of Commissioners of  
Harbor Center District 
Slidell, Louisiana 

We have performed the procedures enumerated below on the control and compliance (C/C) areas 
identified by the Louisiana Legislative Auditor (LLA) for the fiscal period January 1, 2021 through July 
31, 2021, in accordance with Act 774 of 2014 Regular Legislative Session.  Harbor Center District’s 
management is responsible for those C/C areas identified in the agreed-upon procedures. 

Harbor Center District (the District) has agreed to and acknowledged that the procedures performed are 
appropriate to meet the intended purpose of the engagement, which is to perform specified procedures on 
the C/C areas identified in accordance with Act 774 of 2014 Regular Legislative Session for the fiscal 
period January 1, 2021 through July 31, 2021.  Additionally, LLA has agreed to and acknowledged that 
the procedures performed are appropriate for its purposes.  This report may not be suitable for any other 
purpose.  The procedures performed may not address all the items of interest to a user of this report and 
may not meet the needs of all users of this report and, as such, users are responsible for determining 
whether the procedures performed are appropriate for their purposes. 

Our procedures and associated findings are detailed in Schedule “1”. 

We were engaged by the District to perform this agreed-upon procedures engagement and conducted our 
engagement in accordance with attestation standards established by the American Institute of Certified 
Public Accountants and applicable standards of Government Auditing Standards.  We were not engaged 
to and did not conduct an examination or review engagement, the objective of which would be the 
expression of an opinion or conclusion, respectively, on those C/C areas identified in the agreed-upon 
procedures.  Accordingly, we do not express such an opinion or conclusion.  Had we performed 
additional procedures, other matters might have come to our attention that would have been reported to 
you. 

We are required to be independent of the District and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in 
accordance with the relevant ethical requirements related to our agreed-upon procedures engagement.   

This report is intended solely to describe the scope of testing performed on those C/C areas identified in 
the agreed-upon procedures, and the result of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on control or 
compliance.  Accordingly, this report is not suitable for any other purpose.  Under Louisiana Revised 
Statute 24:513, this report is distributed by the LLA as a public document. 

June 27, 2022 
Mandeville, Louisiana 

Certified Public Accountants 



Schedule “1” 

HARBOR CENTER DISTRICT 
AGREED-UPON PROCEDURES 

JANUARY 1, 2021 TO JULY 31, 2021 

Written Policies and Procedures 

1. Procedures: Obtain and inspect the entity’s written policies and procedures and observe that
they address each of the following categories and subcategories if applicable to public funds
and the entity’s operations:

a) Budgeting, including preparing, adopting, monitoring, and amending the budget

b) Purchasing, including (1) how purchases are initiated; (2) how vendors are added to the
vendor list; (3) the preparation and approval process of purchase requisitions and
purchase orders; (4) controls to ensure compliance with the Public Bid Law; and (5)
documentation required to be maintained for all bids and price quotes.

c) Disbursements, including processing, reviewing, and approving.

d) Receipts/Collections, including receiving, recording, and preparing deposits.  Also,
policies and procedures should include management’s actions to determine the
completeness of all collections for each type of revenue or agency fund additions (e.g.
periodic confirmation with outside parties, reconciliation to utility billing after cutoff
procedures, reconciliation of traffic ticket number sequences, agency fund forfeiture
monies confirmation).

e) Payroll/Personnel, including (1) payroll processing, and (2) reviewing and approving
time and attendance records, including leave and overtime worked, and (3) approval
process for employee(s) rate of pay or approval and maintenance of pay rate schedules.

f) Contracting, including (1) types of services requiring written contracts, (2) standard
terms and conditions, (3) legal review, (4) approval process, and (5) monitoring process.

g) Credit Cards (and debit cards, fuel cards, P-Cards, if applicable), including (1) how
cards are to be controlled, (2) allowable business uses, (3) documentation requirements,
(4) required approvers of statements, and (5) monitoring card usage (e.g., determining the
reasonableness of fuel card purchases).

h) Travel and expense reimbursement, including (1) allowable expenses, (2) dollar
thresholds by category of expense, (3) documentation requirements, and (4) required
approvers.

i) Ethics, including (1) the prohibitions as defined in Louisiana Revised Statute (R.S.)
42:1111-1121, (2) actions to be taken if an ethics violation takes place, (3) system to
monitor possible ethics violations, and (4) a requirement that documentation is
maintained to demonstrate that all employees and officials were notified of any changes
to the entity’s ethics policy.

j) Debt Service, including (1) debt issuance approval, (2) continuing disclosure/EMMA
reporting requirements, (3) debt reserve requirements, and (4) debt service requirements.

k) Sexual Harassment, including R.S. 42:342-344 requirements for (1) agency
responsibilities and prohibitions, (2) annual employee training, and (3) annual reporting.



Schedule “1” (Continued) 

HARBOR CENTER DISTRICT 
AGREED-UPON PROCEDURES (CONTINUED) 

JANUARY 1, 2021 TO JULY 31, 2021 

Results: The written policies and procedures entirely address the functions of budgeting, 
purchasing, disbursements, receipts/collections, payroll/personnel, contracting, credit cards, 
travel and expense reimbursement, ethics, debt service and sexual harassment as applicable. 

Board or Finance Committee 

1. Procedures: Obtain and inspect the board/finance committee minutes for the fiscal period, as
well as the board’s enabling legislation, charter, bylaws, or equivalent document in effect
during the fiscal period, and:

a) Observe that the board/finance committee met with a quorum at least monthly, or on a
frequency in accordance with the board’s enabling legislation, charter, bylaws, or other
equivalent document.

b) For those entities reporting on the governmental accounting model, observe that the
minutes referenced or included monthly budget-to-actual comparisons on the general
fund quarterly budget-to-actual, at a minimum, on proprietary funds, and semi-annual
budget- to-actual, at a minimum, on all special revenue funds.

c) For governmental entities, obtain the prior year audit report and observe the unassigned
fund balance in the general fund.  If the general fund had a negative ending unassigned
fund balance in the prior year audit report, observe that the minutes for at least one
meeting during the fiscal period referenced or included a formal plan to eliminate the
negative unassigned fund balance in the general fund.

Results: Obtained and inspected the board minutes for the fiscal period as well as the board’s 
enabling legislation. Observed that the board met with a quorum in accordance with the 
board’s enabling legislation. The minutes reference monthly budget-to-actual comparisons.  

Debt Service (excluding nonprofits) 

1. Procedures: Obtain a listing of bonds/notes and other debt instruments issued during the
fiscal period and management’s representation that the listing is complete.  Select all debt
instruments on the listing, obtain supporting documentation, and observe that State Bond
Commission approval was obtained for each debt instrument issued.

Results:  Not applicable. The District did not issue bonds/notes or other debt instruments
during the fiscal period.

2. Procedures: Obtain a listing of bonds/notes outstanding at the end of the fiscal period and
management’s representation that the listing is complete.  Randomly select one bond/note,
inspect debt covenants, obtain supporting documentation for the reserve balance and
payments, and agree actual reserve balances and payments to those required by debt
covenants (including contingency funds, short-lived asset funds, or other funds required by
the debt covenants).

Results: Inspected debt covenants, obtained supporting documentation for the reserve
balance and payments, and agreed actual reserve balances and payments to those required by
debt covenants.
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